

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

THE MARSHALL COUNTY COAL
COMPANY, THE MARION COUNTY COAL
COMPANY, THE MONONGALIA COUNTY
COAL COMPANY, THE HARRISON
COUNTY COAL COMPANY, THE OHIO
COUNTY COAL COMPANY,
MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, and
ROBERT E. MURRAY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN OLIVER, CHARLES WILSON,
PARTIALLY IMPORTANT PRODUCTIONS,
LLC, HOME BOX OFFICE, INC., TIME
WARNER INC., and DOES 1 through 10,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-00099
Judge John P. Bailey

**DEFENDANT HOME BOX OFFICE, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The Plaintiffs.....4

 B. The Defendants4

 C. The Sunday, June 18 Episode5

 D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations7

ARGUMENT8

 A. The Fraudulent Joinder Standard10

 B. The Fraudulent Joinder Doctrine Applies to Fraudulently Joined Plaintiffs11

 C. The Mutual Defenses Doctrine Does Not Preclude Removal13

 D. The Non-Diverse Plaintiffs Have No Possibility of Success Because the
 Complaint Fails To Allege that the Episode Was “Of and Concerning”
 Them15

 E. The Non-Diverse Plaintiffs Have No Possibility of Success Because the
 Fair Report Privilege Also Bars Certain Claims.....23

 F. The Non-Diverse Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on Their Emotional Distress or
 False Light Claims as a Clear Matter of State Law24

 G. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees or Costs24

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

17th St. Assocs., LLP v. Markel Int’l Ins., 373 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Va. 2005)10

Afftrex, Ltd. v. Gen. Elec. Co., 555 N.Y.S.2d 903 (App. Div. 1990).....18, 22

AIDS Counseling & Testing Ctrs. v. Grp. W Television, Inc., 903 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir. 1990)15, 22

Allen v. Pfizer, Inc., 2016 WL 7338595 (D.S.C. Jan. 15, 2016).....12, 13

Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co., 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994)20

Arrington v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins., 2015 WL 852056 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 26, 2015)17

Beavers v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., 2012 WL 1945603 (N.D. Ohio May 30, 2012)17

Berry v. Safer, 293 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Miss. 2003)15, 16

Boyer v. Snap-On Tools Corp., 913 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1990).....14

Burns v. W. S. Life Ins., 298 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D. W. Va. 2004)11

Chamberlaine & Flowers, Inc. v. Smith Contracting, Inc., 341 S.E.2d 414 (W. Va. 1986)24

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc., 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....23

Church of Scientology Int’l v. Time Warner, Inc., 806 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)21

Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc. v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc., 541 F. Supp. 2d 874 (W.D. Tex. 2008)11

Cohn v. NBC, 414 N.Y.S.2d 906 (App. Div. 1979).....18, 19

Crump v. Beckley Newspapers, Inc., 320 S.E.2d 70 (W. Va. 1983).....15

dPi Teleconnect LLC v. Owens, 413 F. App’x 641 (4th Cir. 2011).....24

Eberspaecher N. Am., Inc. v. Van-Rob, Inc., 2007 WL 2332470 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2007)11

Eyal v. Helen Broad. Corp., 583 N.E.2d 228 (Mass. 1991)18

Foslip Pharm., Inc. v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc., 92 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Iowa 2000)11

Fowler v. Curtis Publ’g Co., 78 F. Supp. 303 (D.D.C. 1948)20

Gales v. CBS Broad., Inc., 269 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Miss. 2003)15, 16

Grennell v. W. S. Life Ins., 298 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D. W. Va. 2004)11

Griggs v. State Farm Lloyds, 181 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999).....17

Guider v. Hertz Corp., 2004 WL 1497611 (M.D.N.C. June 28, 2004)17

Hodach v. Caremark RX, Inc., 374 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (N.D. Ga. 2005)11

Iowa Pub. Serv. Co. v. Med. Bow Coal Co., 556 F.2d 400 (8th Cir. 1977).....11

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp., 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007)20

Johnson v. Am. Towers, LLC, 781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Kans. State Univ. v. Prince, 673 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Kan. 2009)11

Kennedy v. Children’s Serv. Soc’y, 17 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 1994).....20

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp., 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....18, 19, 22

Lerma v. Univision Commc’ns, Inc., 52 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (E.D. Wis. 1999).....12

Lewis v. Time, Inc., 83 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Cal. 1979)10

Lyons v. Trott & Trott, 905 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Mich. 2012)17

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp., 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....24

Mayes v. Rapoport, 198 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999)5, 10, 22

Med. Lab. Consultants v. ABC (In re Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants), 931 F. Supp.
1487 (D. Ariz. 1996).....10

Mitchell v. Random House, Inc., 703 F. Supp. 1250 (S.D. Miss. 1988).....20

Montanaro v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 29 F. Supp. 3d 662 (D.S.C. 2014)17

Murray Energy Holdings Co. v. Bloomberg, L.P., 2016 WL 3355456 (S.D. Ohio
June 17, 2016).....3, 12

Mylan Pharm. Inc. v. PG Publ’g Co., 2009 WL 5195865 (N.D. W. Va. Dec. 18,
2009)11

Oliva v. Chrysler Corp., 978 F. Supp. 685 (S.D. Tex. 1997)12

Pritt v. Republican Nat’l Comm., 1 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D. W. Va. 1998).....17

Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc., 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991) (en banc).....23

Rosenblatt v. Baer, 383 U.S. 75 (1966)15

Salisbury v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., 166 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. Ky. 2001).....17

Sims v. Shell Oil Co., 130 F. Supp. 2d 788 (S.D. Miss. 1999)12

Smallwood v. Ill. Cent. R.R., 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004).....14

Sodibar Sys., Inc. v. Simon, 2014 WL 1276441 (D. Md. Mar. 26, 2014).....11

Spence v. Flynt, 647 F. Supp. 1266 (D. Wyo. 1986)10

Susko v. Cox Enters., Inc., 2008 WL 4279673 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 16, 2008)24

Swearingen v. Parkersburg Sentinel Co., 26 S.E.2d 209 (W. Va. 1943)20

Triggs v. John Crump Toyota, Inc., 154 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1998).....10, 23

Walton v. Bayer Corp., 643 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2011)14

Willfred Coal Co. v. Sapp, 193 Ill. App. 400 (Ill. App. Ct. 1915).....22

Youghiogheny Commc’ns-Tex., LLC v. eSecuritel Holdings, LLC, 2012 WL 868786 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2012)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....3, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....5, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....8

13F Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3641.1 (3d ed. 2009)12

E. Farish Percy, *Defining the Contours of the Emerging Fraudulent Misjoinder Doctrine*, 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 569 (2006).....12

Matthew C. Monahan, Note, *De-Frauding the System: Sham Plaintiffs and the Fraudulent Joinder Doctrine*, 110 Mich. L. Rev. 1341 (2012)12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 561.....18
